
 
 

Community Funding Committee Agenda
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 11 April, 2018
Time: 9:00 am

Location: Council Chamber
Forum North, Rust Avenue
Whangarei

Elected Members: Cr Crichton Christie (Chairperson)
Her Worship the Mayor Sheryl Mai
Cr Tricia Cutforth
Cr Sue Glen
Cr Greg Innes
Cr Greg Martin
Cr Gavin Benney

For any queries regarding this meeting please contact
the Whangarei District Council on (09) 430-4200.



Pages

1. Declarations of Interest

2. Apologies

3. Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Community Funding
Committee Meeting

3.1 Minutes Community Funding Meeting 14 February 2018 3

4. Decision Reports

4.1 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Operating Fund 7

4.2 Reassessment of 2017-18 Resident and Ratepayers
Administration Fund

67

5. Public Excluded Business

6. Closure of Meeting



 

Community Funding Committee – Terms of Reference  
 

Membership 

Chairperson:  Councillor Crichton Christie 

Members:  Her Worship the Mayor Sheryl Mai 
Councillors Tricia Cutforth, Sue Glen, Greg Innes and Greg Martin 

Meetings:   As required. 

 

Quorum: 4 
 
 

Purpose 

To disburse funds as determined by the Whangarei District Council Grants, Concessions 
and Loans Policy. 

 

Key responsibilities include: 
 

• To carry out the funding process in accordance with the Whangarei District 
Council Grants, Concessions and Loans Policy in an objective, fair and 
transparent way. 

• To make recommendations on grants, concessions and loans over $15,000 to Council. 

 
Delegations 
 
• Financial delegation to approve the payment of grants, concessions and loans to 

the value of $15,000 or less. 

 

 

1



 

2



 1 

 

 

Community Funding Committee Meeting Minutes 

 

Date: 

Time: 

Location: 

Wednesday, 14 February, 2018 

9:00 a.m. 

Council Chamber 

Forum North, Rust Avenue 

Whangarei 

 

In Attendance Cr Crichton Christie (Chairperson) 

Her Worship the Mayor Sheryl Mai 

Cr Tricia Cutforth 

Cr Sue Glen 

Cr Greg Innes 

Cr Greg Martin 

Also Present Cr Gavin Benney 

 Cr Stuart Bell 

 Cr Sharon Morgan 

  

Scribe Carolyne Brindle 

 

1. Declarations of Interest 

 

2. Apologies  

There were no apologies. 

 

3. Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Community Funding Committee 

Meeting 

3.1 Minutes Community Funding Committee 8 November 2017 

Moved By Her Worship the Mayor Sheryl Mai 

Seconded By Cr Greg Innes 

That the minutes of the Community Funding Committee meeting held 

on Wednesday, 8 November 2017, having been circulated, be taken as 

read and now confirmed and adopted as a true and correct record of 

proceedings of that meeting. 

Carried 

 

 

3



 2 

 

4. Decision Reports 

4.1 Allocation of the 2017-18 Community Halls Fund 

Moved By Cr Sue Glen 

Seconded By Cr Greg Innes 

That the Community Funding Committee; 

1. Approves grants from the 2017-2018 Community Halls Fund to be 

made to the hall committees as follows: 

 

i. Glenbervie Hall and Recreation Society  $5,000 

ii. Kara Kokopu Public Hall Society   $5,000 

iii. Mangapai Hall Society     $3,990 

iv. Mata Public Hall Society     $5,000 

v. Matapouri Hall Society     $5,000 

vi. Maungakaramea Recreation Society 

(Maungakaramea Hall)     $3,676 

vii. Whangarei Heads Citizens Association 

(McLeod’s Bay Hall)     $1,854 

viii. Oakura Beach Reserve Board (Oakura Hall)  $5,000 

ix. Opuawhanga Community Hall Trust   $4,630 

x. Ruatangata Public Hall Society    $5,000 

xi. Springfield Domain Board (Springfield Hall)  $2,850 

xii. Waiotira Public Hall Society (conditional)  $5,000 

xiii. Waipu Public Hall and Library Association  $3,500 

xiv. Whakapara Hall Incorporated    $4,500 

 

2. Declines grants from the 2017-2018 Community Halls Fund to the 

following: 

i. Marua Public Hall Association 

ii. Maungatapere Community Centre  

iii. Otaika Public Hall Society 

iv. Pakotai Teoruoru Community Sports and Recreation Society 

v. Parahaki Marae Committee 

vi. Purua Hall Association 

vii. Whananaki Beach Residents and Ratepayers Association 

(Whananaki Hall). 

Carried 

 

Cr Bell joined the meeting at 9.05am during Item 4.1 

Cr Cutforth joined the meeting at 9.06am during Item 4.1 

Cr Morgan joined the meeting at 9.09am during Item 4.1 

4



 3 

 

4.2 Allocation of the 2017-18 Resident and Ratepayer Administration 

Fund 

Moved By Cr Greg Innes 

Seconded By Cr Sue Glen 

That the Community Funding Committee; 

a) Approves grants of $700 each from the 2017-2018 Resident and 

Ratepayer Administration Fund to the following: 

i. Brooks Area Community Group Incorporated 

ii. Hikurangi Friendship House Charitable Trust 

iii. Kamo Community Incorporated 

iv. The Lang Cove Residents Association 

v. Maungakaramea Recreation Society 

vi. Onerahi Community Association 

vii. Pataua Area Ratepayers and Residents Association 

viii. Portland Residents and Ratepayers Association 

ix. Ruakaka Parish Residents and Ratepayers Association 

x. Ruatangata Public Hall Society  

xi. Teal Bay Ratepayers and Residents Association 

xii. Tikipunga Community Trust 

xiii. Tutukaka Coast Ratepayers and Residents Association 

xiv. Urquharts Bay Association 

xv. Waipu Riding Residents and Ratepayers Association 

xvi. Whananaki Beach Residents and Ratepayers Association 

xvii. Whangarei Heads Citizens Association 

xviii. Whangaruru North Residents and Ratepayers Association 

xix. Whangaruru South Residents and Ratepayers Association. 

 

and  

b) Declines grants from the 2017-2018 Resident and Ratepayer 

Administration Fund to the following based on ineligibility: 

I. Northland Indian Association 

II. Whakapara Hall Society Incorporated 

III. Whangaruru Coastal Community and Sports Association. 

 

Amendment: 

 

Moved By Cr Greg Martin 

Seconded By Her Worship the Mayor Sheryl Mai 

5



 4 

 

That the Whangaruru Coastal Community Sports Association be 

approved a grant of $700. 

On the amendment being put Cr Martin called for a division:  

Recorded For Against Abstain 

Cr Crichton Christie  X  

Her Worship the Mayor   X  

Cr Tricia Cutforth  X  

Cr Sue Glen  X  

Cr Greg Innes  X  

Cr Greg Martin X   

Results 1 5 0 

 

The amendment was Lost (1 to 5) 

The motion was carried. 

 

Cr Martin requested his vote against the motion be recorded. 

 

5. Public Excluded Business 

There was no business conducted in Public Excluded. 

 

6. Closure of Meeting 

 Meeting concluded at 9:43am. 

 

 

Confirmed this 11th day of April 2018 

 

 

Councillor Crichton Christie (Chairperson) 

6



  
  
 
 
 

4.1 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Operating Fund 

 
 
 

Meeting: Community Funding Committee 

Date of meeting: 11 April 2018 

Reporting officer: Cindy Velthuizen (Community Funding Officer) 
 
 

1 Purpose  

To determine the allocation of grants from the Annual Operating Fund for 2018-19. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 

That the Community Funding Committee: 
 
1. Recommends to Council the allocation of grants from the 2018-19 Annual Operating Fund 

as follows: 
 

a. Whangarei Youth Space Trust $15,000 
 
b. Shiloah Christian Ministries Inc. $10,000 
 
c. Tai Tokerau Emergency Housing Trust $8,000 
 
d. SeniorNet Bream Bay $1,215 
 
e. Volunteering Northland $17,500 
 
f. Anawhata Museum Trust $7,080 
 
g. Hikurangi Historical Museum Trust $6,000 
 
h. Jack Morgan Museum Inc. $4,000 
 
i. Northland Society of Arts $10,470 

 
j. Te Kowhai Print Trust $7,080 
 
k. Whangarei District Brass Inc. $800 
 
l. Sistema Whangarei $17,695 
 
m. Northland Youth Theatre Trust $13,505 
 
n. Waipu Centennial Trust Board $75,000 
 
o. Citizens Advice Bureau Whangarei $55,000 
 
p. Northland Craft Trust $50,045 

7



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3 Background 

The purpose of the Annual Operating fund is to give a rolling year over year funding cycle 
designed to provide ongoing operational support to selected organisations providing valued 
services to the district. The Fund is non-contestable.  

Prior to 2017, there were 13 organisations in this Fund. In 2017, 18 organisations transferred 
from the Transition Fund to the Annual Operating Fund, making it a total of 31 applicants in 
last year’s round.  

This year, the 9 organisations supported for events have been separated out into the Annual 
Events Fund. This will be considered in May. 

Twenty-two applications are presented in this report for the 2018-19 Annual Operating Fund 
(AOF).  

New reporting requirements were introduced last year based on the level of funding granted. 
This report is presented in three groups based on those levels of funding: 

 Level 1 – receiving up to $20,000 per annum from the AOF 

 Level 2 – receiving between $20,000 and $100,000 per annum from the AOF 

 Level 3 – receiving over $100,000 per annum from the AOF. 
 
 

4 Discussion 

 
4.1 Financial/budget considerations 

In addition to considering the annual allocation of grants, indicative figures are provided for 
the following year for budgeting purposes. These are generally existing funding levels plus 
CPI adjustment. These indicative figures are the starting point for grant considerations. 
 
In budget planning for the Long Term Plan, staff requested a growth fund of 3% specifically 
for the Annual Operating Fund. This was to create budget for new applicants to join the Fund 

 
q. Whangarei Quarry Gardens Trust $38,205 
 
r. Mangakahia Sports Ground Society Inc. $22,955 
 
s. Ruakaka Recreation Centre Inc. $34,860 

 
t. Creative Northland $133,000 
 
u. Whangarei Art Museum Trust $390,000 
 
v. Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust $424,450 

 
 
2. Approves a one-off grant of $10,000 to Ruakaka Recreation Centre Inc. for facility upgrades, 

to be matched from the Society’s own funds. 
 

3. Endorses Council to commission a review of Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust. 
  

8



 
 
 
 
 

and to allow for modest potential increases for existing applicants. It is expected that this 
component is compounding – that it will grow as the Fund grows. It is also expected that 
some recipients will exit the Fund to allow for others to enter. 
 

18-19 AOF Budget $ 

Indicative figures total for 2018-19 (excludes annual events 
allocation, includes CPI adjustment) 

$1,361,510 

Budgeted growth of 3% of indicative figure total $40,845 

Total AOF budget for 2018-19 $1,402,355 

 
The proposed allocation is $1,341,860.  
 
This is under budget by $60,495. This should be kept in reserve for those organisations 
where a decrease is proposed, on the assumption that some may return to existing funding 
levels. However, one-off grants from this underspend can be allocated in this funding round 
should Councillors wish. This would be by amendment to the recommendations made. 
 
 

4.2 Policy and planning implications 
The current Grants, Concessions, and Loans Policy and the criteria for this Fund were 
applied in the assessment of these applications. 

 
4.3 Risks 

There are risks to budget and to Council’s ability to support the community going forward. 
 
Risk – future Fund budget 
 
Looking ahead to 2019-20, the budget is expected to be: 

19-20 AOF indicative budget $ 

Indicative figures total for 2019-20 if kept the same as indicatives 
for 2018-19 
(excludes annual events allocation) 

$1,402,355 

CPI adjustment of 2% on indicative figure total $28,049 

Budgeted growth of 3% of indicative figure total $42,071 

Possible AOF budget for 2019-20 $1,472,475 

 
Risk – Growth  
Council needs to be aware of the risk for exponential growth of the Fund over time. The 
compounding effect of CPI and budget growth – if funding continues the current modest 
trajectory –  the AOF budget would potentially exceed $2.1m in 10 years. It would mean a 
total LTP budget of $17.6m for this Fund. 
 
Risk – Limited Support  
The budgeted growth is however limiting for the number of organisations this Fund supports 
and their needs. This year, an additional $233,070 was requested above the indicative 
figures given. There are some good cases for increased funding, which our current budget is 
not able to meet. These organisations state that the compounded effect year after year of 
little to no increases in funding is having a detrimental effect on their viability. While Council 
funding isn’t the sole solution for many of these organisations, for some it is perceived to be.  
 
Council needs to be aware of these risks and should consider its funding priorities for these 
organisations in the future.  
 
Risk – Management of Poor Performance  
One applicant is cited for poor performance and options for reducing funding are proposed.   

9



 
 
 
 
 

 
If Council reduces funding significantly for this organisation, it will likely have a detrimental 
effect on their ability to operate. It will also impact on some of Council’s own deliverables that 
it relies on this organisation for. 
 
If Council decides to stay with planned/indicative funding levels for this organisation, it may 
impact on Council’s reputation and its ability to manage any potentially poor performance in 
the future. 
 

4.4 Methodology 
Several factors were used in the assessment and resulting recommendations, including: 

 performance 

 need (that of the applicant and of the community) 

 available budget. 
 
Given the available budget and risks highlighted above, a conservative approach was 
applied. Five organisations are recommended for an increase, twelve are recommended for 
no change to funding.  
 
Five are recommended for a decrease in funding. Two of these demonstrate a decreased 
reliance on Council funding. Two represent poor reporting, and one represents poor 
performance. This last one will be a challenge for Council and will require some robust 
discussion. Supporting documentation is attached in relation to this. 
 
All recommendations are fully discussed in the attachments. The 22 applications in full form 
are provided under separate cover for reference. 
 
 

5 Significance and engagement 

The decisions or matters of this Agenda do not trigger the significance criteria outlined in 
Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy, and the public will be informed via agenda 
publication on the website. 

 
 

6 Attachments 

 
1. Annual Operating Fund budget and recommendation summary 
2. Annual Operating Fund application summaries 
3. Supporting documentation  
 

Under separate cover: 

1. 2018-19 AOF applications – level 1 
2. 2018-19 AOF applications – level 2 
3. 2018-19 AOF applications – level 3 

10



1

2018-19 Annual Operating Fund
Budget and recommendation summary

The Annual Operating Fund budget proposed in the LTP is set to indicative figures given in 2017 plus 3% per year allowed for growth (on top of 
CPI inflation adjustments).  This growth is to enable new groups to enter the Fund and/or to provide increases to organisations that need it. 
Growth is proposed to increase with the value of the Fund. It is also expected over time that some organisations will step out of the Fund, 
meaning funds could be diverted to other organisations. 

$1,361,510 Total indicative figure for 2018-19. Excludes Annual Events allocation of $51,400. Includes CPI adjustment.

$40,845 Budgeted growth of 3% for Year 1 of the LTP. 

$1,402,355 Total AOF budget for 2018-19.

$1,341,860 Recommended allocation for 2018-19 

$60,495 under budget

Recommendations alongside 1819 AOF

Organisation Recommendation Source

Ruakaka Recreation Centre Inc. $10,000 one-off grant 

for bathroom upgrade and/or carpet replacement, to be 
matched by funding from the Society’s own funds.

From 2018-19 AOF budget 

OR invite to apply to 2018-19 Community Fund or 
equivalent (policy exception)

Whangarei Museum and Heritage 
Trust (Kiwi North)

That Council commissions a review of services and value for 
money, similar to reviews undertaken of Creative Northland and 
Whangarei Art Museum. This is estimated to cost $30,000 and 
is budgeted for within Department overheads (subject to LTP 
confirmation).

Group/Department overheads

11



2

Recommendations 

Level Applicant Indicative 
figures for 
2018-19

Recommended change Recommended 
Amount 2018-19

1 Whangarei Youth Space Trust $12,135 An increase of $2,865 $15,000
1 Shiloah Christian Ministries Inc – Tornado Youth $10,000 No change to indicative figure $10,000
1 Tai Tokerau Emergency Housing Trust $6,000 An increase of $2,000 $8,000
1 SeniorNet Bream Bay $1,215 No change to indicative figure $1,215
1 Volunteering Northland $15,170 An increase of $2,330 $17,500
1 Anawhata Museum Trust – Packard Museum $7,080 No change to indicative figure $7,080
1 Hikurangi Historical Museum Society $6,000 No change to indicative figure $6,000
1 Jack Morgan Museum Inc. $5,060 A decrease of $1,060 $4,000
1 Northland Society of Arts – Reyburn House $10,470 No change to indicative figure $10,470
1 Te Kowhai Print Trust $7,080 No change to indicative figure $7,080
1 Whangarei District Brass Inc. $1,015 A decrease of $215 $800
1 Sistema Whangarei $17,695 No change to indicative figure $17,695
1 Northland Youth Theatre Trust $13,505 No change to indicative figure $13,505
2 Waipu Centennial Trust Board (Waipu Museum) $80,000 A decrease of $5,000 $75,000
2 Citizens Advice Bureau Whangarei $55,000 No change to indicative figure $55,000
2 Northland Craft Trust (Quarry Arts Centre) $50,045 No change to indicative figure $50,045
2 Whangarei Quarry Gardens Trust $38,205 No change to indicative figure $38,205
2 Mangakahia Sports Ground Society Inc. $27,955 A decrease of $5,000 $22,955
2 Ruakaka Recreation Centre Inc. $34,860 No change to indicative figure $34,860
3 Creative Northland $193,570 A decrease of $60,570 $133,000
3 Whangarei Art Museum $365,000 An increase of $25,000 $390,000
3 Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust (Kiwi North) $404,450 An increase of $20,000 $424,450

Totals $1,361,510 Net decrease of $19,650 $1,341,860
$60,495 unallocated

2019-20 indicative figures
It is proposed to not provide indicative figures for 2019-20 while the community funding model is reviewed.

12



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 1

2018-19 Annual Operating Fund
Application Summaries – Level 1

Level 1 applicants are those receiving less than $20,000 per year from the Annual Operating Fund.
These applicants are required to report on how the grant was spent, community benefit, and what 
they are doing to reduce their reliance on council funding. They are required to provide their 
financial accounts and ensure they are up to date with Charities Services and/or Incorporated 
Societies’ reporting requirements.
Overall, these groups are mostly in a steady position. However, they need to put more effort into 
articulating their value and the impact of the funding they receive. 

Applicant Recommended change to 
indicative figures

Recommended 
amount

Whangarei Youth Space Trust An increase of $2,865 $15,000

Shiloah Christian Ministries Inc – 
Tornado Youth

No change to indicative figure $10,000

Tai Tokerau Emergency Housing Trust An increase of $2,000 $8,000

SeniorNet Bream Bay No change to indicative figure $1,215

Volunteering Northland An increase of $2,330 $17,500

Anawhata Museum Trust – Packard 
Museum

No change to indicative figure $7,080

Hikurangi Historical Museum Society No change to indicative figure $6,000

Jack Morgan Museum Inc. A decrease of $1,060 $4,000

Northland Society of Arts – Reyburn 
House

No change to indicative figure $10,470

Te Kowhai Print Trust No change to indicative figure $7,080

Whangarei District Brass Inc. A decrease of $215 $800

Sistema Whangarei No change to indicative figure $17,695

Northland Youth Theatre Trust No change to indicative figure $13,505

Totals for this group Net increase of $5,920 $118,345

13



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 2

Whangarei Youth Space Trust
Recommendation

 $15,000 (an increase of $2,865 on indicative figure)
This increase addresses the Trust’s future funding uncertainty while acknowledging the strong 
financial position the Trust is currently in. It also reflects the level of service WYS provides and 
Council’s commitment to youth development for the District. 

The request
WYS are seeking an increase of $7,000 to their annual operating grant, in response to some 
significant multi-year funding ceasing this year. They are working hard to secure further central 
government support.

Whangarei Youth Space Trust 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 12,000$   $  19,000  $    19,000 
Contestable/Transition Grants 10,000$ 10,000$  
Rent Concession 31,000$ 31,000$  31,000$   $   31,000  $    31,000 
Total 41,000$ 41,000$  43,000$  50,000$  50,000$    

The report
The Trust presented an excellent report.
WYS is a “fully integrated free youth development and youth health service for 12-24 year olds in 
Whangarei”. Their services include a drop in centre, health services, activity programmes with 
targeted outcomes, mentoring and coaching, skill and behavioural development. 
WYS plan to implement ‘Youth Space @ Your Place’ in 2018, bringing their services and 
programmes to outlying areas in the District.
They estimate to have had over 5,000 interactions with young people in the last year. Trained 
youth workers are an essential element of the work WYS does and this is reflected in their survey 
results.

The finances
The Trust has had surpluses in the last two years and has accumulated funds of $598,000 of which 
$103,000 is noted as reserves for financial stability.

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $1,006,000 $1,128,000
Expenditure $852,000 $1,010,000
Profit/loss $154,000 $118,000
Current assets $514,000
Current liabilities $97,000
Accumulated funds $598,000

The people
Based on the Trust’s total expenditure, it cost $168 per person to run WYS. Council’s contribution 
to this was $2 per person.

2017
Staff 11 (8.38 FTE)
Volunteers 11
Volunteer hours/week 52
Youth participation/patronage 5,077

14



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 3

Shiloah Christian Ministries Inc – Tornado Youth
Tornado Youth Community Trust is now deregistered and has merged with Shiloah Christian Ministries Incorporated. For 
transparency purposes, both entity names may be used going forward. For auditing and public reporting purposes, 
Shiloah is the named recipient.

Recommendation
 $10,000 (no change to indicative figure)

The request
This application is for Shiloah Christian Ministries Incorporated’s ‘Tornado Youth’ arm. 
The Society is requesting an increase in funding from $10,000 to $25,000 for 2018-19, and a 
further increase to $28,000 in 2019-20. This is to meet their budget shortfall and for increasing 
demand. Council pays grants for services to Tornado Youth in addition to this grant. 
They also receive $5,000 in Ministry of Social Development funding for holiday programmes.

Tornado Youth - Shiloah 
Christian Ministries Inc.

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 19,835$ 20,321$  10,000$   $  25,000  $    28,000 
WDC Grant for cleaning services 7,650$  7,029$    8,000$     $  15,000  $    15,000 
Total 27,485$ 27,350$  18,000$  40,000$  43,000$    

The report
The Society has not filed returns with the Incorporated Societies register since 2008. This is a 
specified requirement of this Fund. Staff have reminded them of this at the time of preparing this 
report. Their Charities register is up to date for accounts but not for current officers.
The Society continues to struggle with meeting minimum reporting requirements for this Fund, in 
particular quantifying their reach and impact. Higher levels of funding would only increase the level 
of detail required (Level 2 reporting commences from $20,000).    

The entity
There continues to be confusion and clear division between what the church provides and what 
Tornado Youth provides, especially now that the Tornado Youth Trust no longer exists. 
According to the chair and manager, the Society’s Tornado Youth arm provides support and 
development programmes for youth, families and individuals of Hikurangi. Programmes include 
community meals, youth nights, camps, holiday programmes, community service, mentoring and 
support, and transport. The Society runs a childcare centre and its church activities. 
According to their audited accounts, the entity statement on page 3 suggests that Tornado Youth’s 
activities are only the Friday Night youth group and the camps, with the rest of the activities falling 
under the Church. 

15



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 4

The audited accounts show no separation of Tornado Youth’s income and expenditure.

The finances
The Society provided a profit and loss statement for the Tornado Youth part of their activities, 
however this is not for a full year (only 1 July 2017 to 9 February 2018). The audited accounts 
provided for year ended 31 March 2017 cover all of the Society’s activities and does not separate 
out Tornado Youth. 
The audited accounts also give some participation numbers, which the Society has not been able 
to provide us in reports.

The people
2017 2016*

Staff 3 (2.5 FTE) 9 (? FTE)
Volunteers 30+ 80
Volunteer hours/week 60+ 200
Number of youth reached Unknown (223 as per audited accounts)
Number of activities Variable/unknown

* From 2016-17 AOF application

16



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 5

Tai Tokerau Emergency Housing Trust
Recommendation

 $8,000 (an increase of $2,000)
This recommendation is in acknowledgement of rising community need, the level of service the 
Trust provides, and Council’s commitment to emergency housing for the District, while also 
reflecting the strong financial position the Trust is in. 

The request
Tai Tokerau Emergency Housing Trust is seeking an increase from $6,000 to $12,000 for 
increased lease costs. They have experienced substantial demand increases, so have moved to 
large premises and have doubled their staff.

Tai Tokerau Emergency 
Housing Trust

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 6,000$     $  12,000  $    12,000 
Contestable/Transition Grants 3,000$  6,000$    
Total 3,000$  6,000$    6,000$    12,000$  12,000$    

They are funded by central government contracts, grants and rental income (a contract 
requirement, based on a percentage of the tenant’s income). Their efforts in diversifying their 
income is good.

The report
The Trust’s report is excellent, providing detailed commentary and data on their services. Of 
particular note, the number of assessments has increased 40%, and the number of returning 
clients has reduced from 30% to 5% (over 3 years).
They expect the demand for their services to continue to grow, and plan to open another men’s 
home soon.

The financials
The Trust is in good financial position, with significant surpluses and accumulated funds.

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $569,017 $295,806
Expenditure $437,058 $237,739
Profit/loss $131,959 $58,067
Current assets $184,455
Current liabilities $65,131
Accumulated funds $216,643

The people
The Trust’s paid staff are professional social workers.

July-Dec 2017 2016-17 2015-16
Staff 12 (8.2 FTE) 10 (5.5 FTE)
Volunteers 8 (0.1 FTE) 6
Volunteer hours/week 4 10
Number of enquiries 182 513 398
Face to face assessments 131 289 172
Households in emergency home 38 91 73

17



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 6

SeniorNet Bream Bay Incorporated
Recommendation

 $1,215 (no change to indicative figure)

The request
SeniorNet Bream Bay provide training in digital literacy for adults and seniors. 
They have requested a continuation of current funding levels (with CPI adjustments shown). They 
receive approximately $22,000 in other funding from donations, fundraising, course fees and other 
grants.

SeniorNet Bream Bay 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 1,200$     $    1,215  $      1,215 
Contestable/Transition Grants 500$     1,000$    
Total 500$     1,000$    1,200$    1,215$    1,215$      

The report
The report was satisfactory.

The financials
The Trust is run modestly and keeps within its own budget. It has modest accumulated funds of 
$32,000 of which $22,000 is held in reserve.

For year ended 31 Dec 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $23,000 $27,000
Expenditure $21,000 $20,000
Profit/loss $2,000 $8,000
Current assets $28,000
Current liabilities $0
Accumulated funds $32,000

The people
SeniorNet is 100% volunteer-run. Based on expenditure, it cost $52 per enrolment to deliver 
SeniorNet’s services. Council contributed 6% against expenditure.

2017 2016
Staff 0 0
Volunteers 10 12
Volunteer hours/week 48 42
Courses/workshops 86 58
Enrolments 403 285
Learner hours 1,350 1,210

18



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 7

Volunteering Northland
Recommendation

 $17,500 (an increase of $2,330 on indicative figure)
This increase is in response to the changing nature of volunteerism and the direct impact this has 
on the district’s non-profit sector. It reflects Volunteering Northland’s service offering, their financial 
position and vulnerability to funding, and their standard of reporting.

The request
Volunteering Northland (VN) are requesting a modest stepped increase to better reflect the 
population distribution of the region, and in anticipation of Foundation North funding ceasing. VN 
states that any increase in funding will increase “support offered to the non-profit sector and the 
volunteer community, building capacity and resilience, therefore a better community.”
Along with other Old Municipal Building tenants, VN are now receiving a 100% rent concession.

Volunteering Northland 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 15,000$   $  17,500  $    20,000 
Contestable/Transition Grants 5,000$  10,000$  
Rent Concession 5,217$     $     5,217  $      5,217 
Total 5,000$  10,000$  20,217$  22,717$  25,217$    

The report
VN’s report is detailed and sound.
In addition to connecting volunteers with non-profit organisations, VN provides professional 
development training and capacity building within the sector. This is a valued service for the 
district, especially given the aging of volunteers and traditional volunteering roles no longer being 
as appealing. There is a need to rethink how volunteering can work with current and future 
generations, and VN is best placed to address this growing concern.
VN relies mostly on grants (87% of total income), and tries to diversify its income with a good 
funding strategy, annual fees for registering organisations, interest earnt on cash reserves and in-
kind support from the business sector. They have also commenced an endowment fund 
administered by the Northland Foundation.

The financials
Volunteering Northland has made modest surpluses to build up their cash reserves for business 
continuity.

For year ended 31 July 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $124,000 $95,000
Expenditure $114,000 $70,000
Profit/loss $10,000 $25,000
Current assets $134,000
Current liabilities $84,000
Accumulated funds $54,000

19



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 8

The people
VN states that volunteering opportunities advertised often include multiple positions for each role 
so the actual number is significantly higher. The number of referrals also does not include self-
referrals.

2017 2016
Staff 3 (1.3 FTE) 2 (1.0 FTE)
Volunteers 14 (0.6 FTE) 12 (0.5 FTE)
Volunteer hours/week 23 22
Opportunities advertised 372 329
Volunteer referrals 1,248 750

20



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 9

Anawhata Museum Trust – Packard Museum
Recommendation

 $7,080 (no change to indicative figure given)
This level of funding is consistent with other similar sized, private-collection museums in the district 
that Council supports. 

The request
Anawhata Museum Trust is requesting an increase of 114% to open 6 days a week over the 
summer period and hire another tour guide. The museum is currently open 4 days a week for 
guided tours only. These tours typically take 2-3 hours and cost $20 per adult and $10 per child.
In addition to grant income, the Trust generates its own income of approximately $75,000.

Anawhata Museum Trust 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 7,000$     $  15,000  $    15,000 
Contestable/Transition Grants 2,500$  5,000$    
Total 2,500$  5,000$    7,000$    15,000$  15,000$    

The report
The Trust’s report was satisfactory.

The financials
The Trust broke even in 2017, due to employee related costs doubling. However, there is no 
change to the number of staff noted.

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $148,000 $118,000
Expenditure $148,000 $91,000
Profit/loss $0 $27,000
Current assets $5,000 $6,000
Current liabilities $49,000 $47,000
Accumulated funds $1,053,000 $1,052,000

The people
Staff and volunteer numbers are steady. Visitor numbers have increased following approaches to 
schools and other changes to marketing. Based on total expenditure, it cost $65 per visitor in 2017. 
Council’s contribution was $3.

2017 2016
Staff 2.5 FTE 2.5 FTE
Volunteers 2.3 FTE 2 FTE
Volunteer hours/week 90 80
Visitor numbers 2,273 1,705

21



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 10

Hikurangi Historical Museum Society
Recommendation

 $6,000 (no change to indicative figure)
This level of funding meets the Society’s expectations and is consistent with other similar sized 
museums in the district that Council supports. 
Staff recommend that the Society considers changing from audited accounts to reviewed accounts, 
using a volunteer reviewer, to save $1,700 per year.

The request
Hikurangi Historical Museum Society preserves the history of the Hikurangi area including several 
historic buildings. Entry to the museum is by donation.
The Society has requested no change to their indicative figure of $6,000.

Hikurangi Historical Museum 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 5,316$  5,447$    5,550$     $    6,000  $      6,000 

In addition, the Society receives a 100% lease concession (value not available at time of writing).

The report
The Society’s report was basic but satisfactory.

The financials
The Society operates on a very small budget that they manage well. A decline in visitor numbers 
and therefore donations, along with ongoing maintenance costs is affecting their financial viability.

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $6,697 $7,576
Expenditure $8,436 $7,593
Profit/loss -$1,739 -$17
Current assets $22,860
Current liabilities $1,881
Accumulated funds $211,472

The Society paid audit fees of $1,663, which is not a requirement for an organisation of this size.

The people
The Museum is 100% volunteer-run. The struggle to maintain volunteer numbers is a challenge for 
them. 
Based on total expenditure, it cost $28 per visitor last year. Council’s contribution was $18.

2017 2016
Staff 0 0
Volunteers 13 11
Volunteer hours/week 10 10
Visitors 300 463

22



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 11

Jack Morgan Museum Inc.
Recommendation

 $4,000 (a decrease of $1,060 on indicative figure)
Jack Morgan Museum struggles to meet minimum reporting and application requirements, in 
particular with providing visitor numbers from year to year and demonstrating benefit to the District. 
This recommendation reflects the need to improve in this area. Their financial position indicates 
this will not have an adverse effect on their operations.

The request 
Jack Morgan Museum did not provide an application form despite repeat requests, but they did 
submit a report and an invoice for the current funding level, so it is assumed no change was 
requested.

Jack Morgan Museum Inc. 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 5,000$     $    5,000  $      5,000 
Contestable/Transition Grants 2,500$  5,000$    
Total 2,500$  5,000$    5,000$    5,000$    5,000$      

The report
The report lacks detail, despite being simplified on previous reporting requirements.

The financials
The Society operates within its budget and usually makes a small surplus. 

For year ended 31 March 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $20,000 $14,000
Expenditure $12,000 $12,000
Profit/loss $8,000 $2,000
Current assets $64,000
Current liabilities $0
Accumulated funds $218,000

The Society state in their financial statements that for the year ended 31 March 2017 they received 
a “WDC Operational Grant (toilets)” of $8,145. To clarify, due to timing, this includes the 2015-16 
Transition Fund grant and the 2016-17 Annual Operating grant. They are also reimbursed for 
cleaning materials, which is around $600 per year.

The people
The Museum is 100% volunteer-run. The Society continues to not track visitor numbers, making it 
difficult to ascertain value to the district. 

2017 2016
Staff 0 0
Volunteers 20 39
Volunteer hours/week 80 50-60
Visitor numbers Not provided

23



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 12

Northland Society of Arts – Reyburn House
Recommendation

 $10,470 (no change to indicative figure)
A continuation of current funding levels reflects the addition of the mowing in-kind support, and the 
total funding ‘package’ is consistent with Council’s support of other similar organisations.

The request
Northland Society of Arts (NSA) are requesting a significant increase in funding. This is to replace 
volunteer support with paid employees, in particular, an office manager from 2019-20.
Recently, NSA requested support with the mowing of the lawns at Reyburn House. The heritage 
gardens continue to be looked after by NSA, although they now pay for this to be done. Council’s 
Parks and Recreation team have agreed to cover the cost of mowing as part of the Hatea Loop 
maintenance contract.

Northland Society of Arts 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 9,917$  10,160$  10,353$   $  20,000  $    50,000 
Rent Concession 42,000$ 42,000$  42,000$   $   42,000  $    42,000 
Mowing In-Kind Support 1,500$     $     4,000  $      4,000 
Total 51,917$ 52,160$  53,853$  66,000$  96,000$    

NSA generate approximately $40,000 of their income.

The report
NSA’s report was satisfactory.

The financials
The 2017 financial performance report is not available yet. NSA operates within its budget.

For year ended 31 Dec 
(figures are rounded)

2016 2015

Income $63,000 $52,000
Expenditure $60,000 $52,000
Profit/loss $3,000 $0
Current assets $86,000
Current liabilities $23,000
Accumulated funds $391,000

The people
The Society is currently 100% volunteer-run. Based on 2016 figures, it cost $5 per visitor to run the 
House, and Council’s operating grant contributed 17% against expenditure (total Council 
contribution was 87%).

2017 2016
Staff 0 0
Volunteers 30 30
Volunteer hours/week 250 140

Part year*: Full year:
Exhibitions 10 14
Visitor numbers 7,102 12,248
Studio users 128 Unknown

* Data provided is for July 2017 – February 2018

24



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 13

Te Kowhai Print Trust
Recommendation

 $7,080 (no change to indicative figure)

The request
Te Kowhai Print Trust are requesting a continuation of current funding levels.

Te Kowhai Print Trust 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 3,000$  6,000$    7,000$     $    7,080  $      7,080 

The report
The Trust’s report is detailed and sound.
The Trust is funded 75% by grants. It receives approximately $45,000 in other grant income, and 
generates the remainder from class fees, donations, studio hire and sales. They are investigating 
other funding streams including artist residencies to commence in 2018.
This operating grant has supported the provision of a dedicated community print studio, delivery of 
19 workshops and classes, a youth scholarship programme, exhibitions and events. A Print 
Archive is being collated for appropriate long term storage.

The financials
The Trust operates within its budget with modest surpluses.

For year ended 31 March 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $72,000 $63,000
Expenditure $70,000 $58,000
Profit/loss $3,000 $5,000
Current assets $41,000
Current liabilities $8,000
Accumulated funds $162,000

The people
Based on total expenditure, it cost $180 per participant to deliver the Trust’s services. Council’s 
contribution was $18.

2017 2016
Staff 1 (0.7 FTE) 1
Volunteers 16 (0.25 FTE) 16
Volunteer hours/week 10 10
Workshops/classes 19 25
Events/other 7 8
Participants 388 Unknown

25



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 14

Whangarei District Brass Inc.
Recommendation

 $800 (a decrease of $215 on indicative figures)
Whangarei District Brass struggles to meet minimum reporting and application requirements, in 
particular with providing engagement and audience numbers from year to year and demonstrating 
benefit to the District. This recommendation reflects the need to improve in this area. Their 
financial position indicates this will not have an adverse effect on their operations.

The request
Whangarei District Brass are requesting existing funding levels for 2018-19, and an increase of 
$500 in 2019-20.

Whangarei District Brass 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 1,000$     $    1,015  $      1,500 
Contestable/Transition Grants 500$     1,000$    
Total 500$     1,000$    1,000$    1,015$    1,500$      

The report
The Society has not provided data on performance and audience numbers, making it difficult to 
ascertain value to the district. The report lacks detail.
The Society generates about $3,000 in hall hire income, and about $2,200 from performance 
fees/fundraising. Grants and donations make up 66% of their income.

The financials
The Society generally keeps within its modest budget.

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $19,000 $11,000
Expenditure $14,000 $13,000
Profit/loss $5,000 -$2,000
Current assets $38,000
Current liabilities $0
Accumulated funds $38,000

The people
The Society states that they have no paid staff, however the musical director receives $2,000 per 
annum as his fee.

2017 2016
Staff 0 0
Volunteers 33 9
Volunteer hours/week 100 14
Performance and audience data Unknown

26



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 15

Sistema Whangarei
Recommendation

 $17,695 (no change to indicative)
Sistema Whangarei is already well supported by Council at 22% of expenditure, and this is 
comparable to similar organisations that we fund.

The request
Sistema Whangarei are seeking an increase of $1,000 in 2018-19 for increased office costs, and a 
further $515 in 2019-20 for increased transportation and tutor hours.

Sistema Whangarei 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 17,500$   $  18,695  $    19,210 
Contestable/Transition Grants 7,500$  15,000$  
Total 7,500$  15,000$  17,500$  18,695$  19,210$    

The report
Sistema’s report is satisfactory. It shows good collaboration with the community, with their Sistema 
NZ network, and with national and international visiting artists.
Sistema continues to offer orchestral music training to youth, which naturally includes life skills 
such as leadership, expression, and collaboration. Of particular note, the Trust has 18 teenagers 
gaining experience as teachers and mentors.
The Trust regularly applies for other grant funding, and has been successful with grants totalling 
$30,000. They have set up a fundraising group from amongst the parents.
Their afterschool programme runs 3 times per week. They also run in-school programmes of 
approximately 8 times per week during terms, and a whole class orchestra of 7 times per year. 
Some of this is funded by the schools. Sistema works with 6 schools, mostly decile 1 and 2.
Parental survey results show good improvements in concentration, self-esteem, behaviour and 
mood of the children involved in Sistema.

The financials
Sistema is wholly dependent on grants and donations, with only 3% earned by other means. This 
is their first financial report as their own charitable trust (in 2016 Sistema was under the umbrella of 
Whangarei Youth Music).

For year ended 31 Dec 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $104,000 $62,000
Expenditure $81,000 $69,000
Profit/loss $23,000 -$7,000
Current assets $36,000
Current liabilities $16,000
Accumulated funds $66,000

The people
Based on total expenditure, it cost $770 per core programme student for the year. Council’s 
contribution was $167.

2017 2016
Staff 7 (1.6 FTE 5 (1.5 FTE)
Volunteers 20 (1.5 FTE) 28 (2.1 FTE)
Students in core programme 105 94
Students in school programme only 56 29

27



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 16

Northland Youth Theatre Trust
Recommendation

 $13,505 (no change to indicative)

The request
Northland Youth Theatre Trust (NYT) are requesting a continuation of current funding levels.

Northland Youth Theatre Trust 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 9,917$  10,160$  13,353$   $  13,505  $    13,505 

The report
NYT’s report is good, but more detailed than it needs to be for this level of funding.
NYT continue to seek other sources of income and have had some success with grant funding. 
They have increased their venue hire and are implementing snack sales at performances. They 
run weekly drama classes for various age groups, along with script writing and improvisation, and 
specialist workshops. 
Performances for the year were Te Waiora, Shots Fired, Fright NYTe, as well as two class 
performances for cast family members, and roving performers at the Christmas in the Park. NYT 
also collaborated with NZ Police and Civil Defence & Emergency Management on a Civil Defence 
film project ‘Expect the Unexpected’.

The financials
NYT are 76% funded by grants. They generate about $15,000 from classes, $9,000 from 
performances and $10,000 from other sources.

For year ended 31 March 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $140,000 $102,000
Expenditure $141,000 $92,000
Profit/loss -$1,000 $10,000
Current assets $63,000
Current liabilities $0
Accumulated funds $100,000

The people
Based on total expenditure, it cost approximately $562 per youth involved in classes and shows. 
Council’s contribution was $53.

2017 2016
Staff 2 (1.0 FTE) 2 (1.0 FTE)
Volunteers Variable Variable
Class attendance 128
Show performers 123
Audiences 1,165

28



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 17

2018-19 Annual Operating Fund
Application Summaries – Level 2

Level 2 applicants are those receiving between $20,000 and $100,000 from the Annual Operating 
Fund. 
They have a higher level of reporting than Level 1 applicants and are expected to have strategic 
business plans, annual reports and budgets, suitable for their organisation.
Overall, these applicants demonstrate less need for Council funding. 
Five of the six applicants made surpluses in the last two years, and some have significant 
accumulated funds. The sixth, Citizens Advice Bureau made a small loss, likely to be recouped 
with the 100% rent concession granted last year.

Applicant Recommendation Change Recommended 
Amount

Waipu Centennial Trust Board (Waipu 
Museum)

A decrease of $5,000 
Merging of two grants

$75,000

Citizens Advice Bureau Whangarei No change to indicative figure $55,000

Northland Craft Trust (Quarry Arts 
Centre)

No change to indicative figure $50,045

Whangarei Quarry Gardens Trust No change to indicative figure $38,205

Mangakahia Sports Ground Society Inc. A decrease of $5,000 $22,955

Ruakaka Recreation Centre Inc. No change to indicative figure
$10,000 one-off grant 

$34,860
TBD

Totals for this group Net decrease of $10,000
Or nil impact if including one-
off grant from this Fund.

$276,065

29



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 18

Waipu Centennial Trust – Waipu Museum 
Recommendation

 $75,000 (a decrease of $5,000 on indicative figure)
The Trust makes a profit year to year and has accumulated funds of $1.13m. As such, staff 
recommend a reduction in their operating grant for 2018. The Trust’s financial performance and 
position indicate that this will have no adverse effect on their ability to operate. 

 That grants for the museum and Art’n’Tartan should merge, and the total funding 
package is considered when the Annual Events Fund is before Committee in May. 

Waipu Centennial Trust receives an operating grant for Waipu Museum and a separate annual 
grant for the event Art’n’Tartan. It is recommended that these no longer be considered separately. 
Both sets of grants are represented in the below table for clarity.

The request
Waipu Centennial Trust Board was approved a stepped increase in operating funding last year to 
engage a Collections Manager. They have requested no change to the figure indicated for 2018-19 
($80,000), but another increase for 2019-20. They have received good increases in funding over 
recent years for both operations and event.

Entity 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Museum 57,459$ 63,867$ 75,080$  $  80,000  $    90,000 
ArtnTartan 10,000$ 10,000$ 15,000$  $  15,170  $    15,170 
Total 67,459$ 73,867$ 90,080$ 95,170$ 105,170$ 

The report
The Trust’s report is satisfactory.
In addition to museum admission fees and services, the Trust generates income from shop sales 
and profits made from their fundraising events. 
They have implemented a more targeted marketing approach, which has resulted in an increase in 
museum visitors from 5,000 to 7,000. 
The Trust has significant development plans for the Museum and Heritage Precinct, estimated at 
$2.8m. It is not stated how this development will be funded, nor what impact it will have on ongoing 
operating expenses and museum income. 

Art’n’Tartan
The Trust receives an annual Council grant for their fundraising event Art’n’Tartan. As discussed 
last year, this is in conflict with Council’s Grants, Concessions and Loans Policy, which states we 
generally only fund an organisation once per year and that we do not fund for fundraising 
purposes. 
It will be proposed, therefore, to cease separate funding for Art’n’Tartan, absorbing it into the 
operating grant for the Museum. Art’n’Tartan is set for consideration by the Committee in May for 
the Annual Events Fund round, and this recommendation will be put forward then.

The finances
The following relates to all the Trust’s activities. The annual Art’n’Tartan and the biennial show are 
fundraisers for the museum.

For year ended 31 March 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $403,000 $427,000
Expenditure $367,000 $378,000

30



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 19

Profit/loss $36,000 $49,000
Current assets $600,000
Current liabilities $116,000
Accumulated funds $1,126,000

The people
Based on the Trust’s total expenditure, it costs $51 per person to visit the museum. Council’s 
contribution to this was $12 per person.

2017 2016
Staff 5 (2.8 FTE) 4 (2.6 FTE)
Volunteers 109 (8.8 FTE) 105 (8.5 FTE)
Volunteer hours/week 325 319
Visitor numbers – museum 7,239 5,208
Visitor numbers – general 36,052 33,422

The museum’s shop receives over 5 times as many visitors as the museum itself. These are 
mostly seeking visitor information. Council may wish to consider if a contract for services or a full 
service i-Site is a more suitable approach.

31



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 20

Citizens Advice Bureau Whangarei Inc
Recommendation

 $55,000 (no change to indicative figure given)
In recognition of the increased rent concession, the previously advised indicative figure is 
recommended. It is still an increase of $5,000 on the 2017-18 funding level.

The request
Citizens Advice Bureau Whangarei deliver on community well-being, providing free, impartial 
advice and advocacy to over 6,000 residents and potential migrants to the district. 
CAB are requesting $60,000 for 2018-19 (indicative figure was $55,000) and a further increase for 
the following year. This is to meet current budget deficit and resourcing demand.
In addition to the operating grant, CAB moved to a 100% rent concession this year (was 
approximately 15%) as part of the Old Municipal Building community hub concessions. This is 
worth $15,700.

Entity 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

CAB 45,190$ 46,297$ 50,000$  $  60,000  $    65,000 
Rent concession 1,500$  1,500$  15,700$  $  15,700  $    15,700 
Total 46,690$ 47,797$ 65,700$ 75,700$  80,700$    

The report
CAB’s report is good.
In addition to government contracts and grants, CAB received approximately $8,000 in other 
funding. They are cultivating relationships with Foundation North and Southern Trust as potential 
new sources of funding.
CAB acknowledge that, due to the type of work they do and their need to be impartial, grant 
funding is their only real means of income. 

The finances
CAB have operated at a loss the last two years. 

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $78,075 $80,339
Expenditure $89,392 $83,194
Profit/loss -$11,317 -$2,854
Current assets $49,000
Current liabilities $14,000
Accumulated funds $49,000

The people
CAB note in their annual report that their enquiry numbers are continuing a slow downward trend, 
due to “a more digitally able generation [that] is taking advantage of our website”.
Based on the Trust’s total expenditure and number of enquiries, it cost $13 per person to access 
CAB’s services last year. Council’s contribution to this was $9 per person.

2017 2016
Staff 3 (1.3 FTE) 2 (1.1 FTE)
Volunteers 43 (5.3 FTE) 40 (3 FTE)
Enquiry numbers 6,635 6,834
Workshops held 37 35

32



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 21

Northland Craft Trust – Quarry Arts Centre
Northland Craft Trust delivers arts and culture for the district, offering a range of classes, services, 
events and exhibitions in a unique bohemian setting. 

Recommendation
 $50,045 (no change to indicative figure)

Northland Craft Trust has made a profit the last two years, and were granted a 22% increase in 
funding last year to recruit a workshop coordinator. 

The request
The Trust request an additional $10,000 (indicative figure was $50,045) to enable them to bring 
their workshop coordinator up to full-time. 

Entity 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Quarry Arts 37,829$ 38,756$ 49,492$  $  60,045  $    60,945 

The report
The Trust presented an excellent report.
Quarry Arts Centre generates most of their own income (76%) from workshop fees, sales and 
studio hire. They have taken steps to diversify their income further, by converting underutilised 
space for an additional gallery, selling merchandised bags, and – most significantly – becoming the 
sole New Zealand distributor for a range of ceramics glazes and tools and selling these by mail-
order.
The Trust has some significant development planned including a new building by 2021, ‘bunker’ 
and kitchen upgrades, and driveway, lighting, gardens and wetlands development. It is unclear 
how this development is to be funded, and what impact it may have on their operating budget.

The finances
The Trust has made a profit in the last two years, and has reserves tagged for the facility 
development.

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $298,000 $311,000
Expenditure $263,000 $290,000
Profit/loss $34,000 $21,000
Current assets $178,000
Current liabilities $20,000
Accumulated funds $720,000

The people
The number of enrolments has increased significantly.
Based on the Trust’s total expenditure, it cost $306 per enrolment to access the Centre’s 
workshops and activities. Council’s contribution to this was $58 per enrolment.

2017 2016
Staff 5 (3.5 FTE) 3 (2.5 FTE)
Volunteers 10 (2.3 FTE) 6 (1.5 FTE)
Enrolments 859 529
Workshop days 5,135 4,174
One-off events 21 24

33



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 22

Whangarei Quarry Gardens Trust
Recommendation

 $38,205 (no change to indicative figure)
Whangarei Quarry Gardens Trust are in a strong position, with good levels of reserves and profits 
made. As such, a continuation of current funding levels is recommended.

The request
The Trust is requesting an increase of $7,215 to $45,000 and a further increase in 2019. This is for 
increased maintenance costs (for the new visitors centre and the impact of higher visitor numbers 
on the gardens themselves) and to employ a youth landscaping apprentice.
In addition to the annual operating grant, the Trust receives a grant for services to district parks 
and reserves, and a contribution to their audit fees.
Whangarei Quarry Gardens Trust 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

request
2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 36,193$ 37,080$  37,785$   $  45,000  $    55,000 
WDC services grant for parks and reserves 57,000$ 57,000$  58,000$   $   58,000  $    58,000 
Other - audit fees contribution 6,000$    6,000$     $     6,000  $      6,000 
Total 93,193$ 100,080$ 101,785$ 109,000$ 119,000$  

The report
The Trust’s report is excellent.
To diversify their income streams, the Trust has made improvements to fundraising events, 
increased coverage of reception, and promoted guided and golf cart tours. They have also been 
more active on social media and continue to make strong connections with industry and community 
groups.
The Trust’s business plan is well thought out with some good goals. However, the draft budget for 
2018-19 shows no change in income or expenditure from 2017-18, despite expected increases in 
visitor numbers, and planned projects. The budget forecasts a surplus of $19,000.

The finances
The Trust has made significant profit in the last two years, and has significant accumulated funds 
of $1.58m.

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $242,000 $485,000
Expenditure $186,000 $140,000
Profit/loss $55,000 $345,000
Current assets $126,000
Current liabilities $11,000
Accumulated funds $1,580,000

The people
Based on total expenditure and visitor numbers, it cost $4 per visitor to run the Gardens. Council’s 
operating grant contributed 20% against expenditure (total contribution was 55%).

2017 2016
Staff 2 (1.4 FTE) 2 (1.25 FTE)
Volunteers 30 (6.2 FTE) 35 (3.5 FTE)
Visitors* 50,000 40,000
Events 34 27

* Note that last year’s report indicated 19,000 visitors for 2016. The Trust is looking to install a digital counter for 
accuracy. An explanatory note is attached to their application.

34



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 23

Mangakahia Sports Ground Society Inc
Recommendation

 $22,955 (a decrease of $5,000 on indicative funding level)
Mangakahia Sports Ground Society is in a strong position, has excellent governance and planning, 
and continues to become more self-sufficient. Their reliance on council funding is decreasing. As 
such, the recommendation reflects the profits made and expected growth in income. This would 
reduce Council’s contribution from 29% to 24% of expenditure (excluding Parks’ contributions).

The request
The Society is not seeking an increase in funding, and have been happy with the status quo for 
many years. They also receive a mowing grant and have a Parks’ ground lease of $1 per year. The 
value of the concession is currently $500 per year.

Mangakahia Sports Ground 
Society

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
request

2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 26,480$ 27,129$  27,644$   $  27,955  $    27,955 
Parks Lease Concession* 500$     500$       500$        $        500  $         500 
Parks Mowing Grant 6,000$  6,000$    6,000$     $     6,000  $      6,000 
Total 32,980$ 33,629$  34,144$  34,455$  34,455$    

The report
The Society presented a good report. 
The Society does very well in generating its own income from club levies, facility users and 
fundraising. Improvements made last year to their livestock fundraising scheme and the marketing 
of the venue has resulted in a significant increase in profit.
They plan on more revenue generation improvements, facility upgrade projects and the installation 
of a playground. They received a Pub Charity grant for the upgrade of their bar lounge.

The finances
The Society’s financial statements show surpluses are made each year and they have significant 
accumulated funds of $1.4m. Their plans for further income generation improvements will likely 
continue this trend. 

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $167,000 $114,000
Expenditure $96,000 $97,000
Profit/loss $71,000 $16,000
Current assets $61,000
Current liabilities $4,000
Accumulated funds $1,396,000

The people
Based on total expenditure, it cost $10 per facility user to run the centre. Council’s annual 
operating grant contributed $3. 

2017 2016
Staff 3 (0.4 FTE) 3 (0.4 FTE)
Volunteers 48 (6.5 FTE) 48 (6.5 FTE)
Facility users 9,860 8,250
Regular events 510 422
One off events 8 5

35



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 24

Ruakaka Recreation Centre Inc.
Recommendations

 $34,860 (no change to indicative figure) 
Council contributed 33% against the Society’s expenditure, more than similar organisations 
Council supports. 

 $10,000 one-off grant for bathroom upgrade and/or carpet replacement (with 
condition set)

The Committee could approve a one-off grant from the Annual Operating Fund to support the 
Society’s upgrade needs. It reflects that the Society has not had a significant increase for some 
time, and is an important hub for the Ruakaka community. It also reflects the need for the Society 
to generate more income themselves and to invest more of its own funding into repairs and 
maintenance. This grant should be given on the condition that the Society match this grant from 
their cash assets.

The request
Ruakaka Recreation Centre 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

request
2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 33,024$ 33,833$  34,476$   $  60,000  $    65,000 
Parks Lease Concession* 500$     500$       500$        $        500  $         500 
Total 33,524$ 34,333$  34,976$  60,500$  65,500$    

The report
The Society’s report is satisfactory.
Ruakaka Recreation Centre provides a low-cost community facility for sport and recreation. They 
continually strive for additional financial support for upgrades and maintenance. 
The Centre and its surrounding facilities are an important asset for the Ruakaka and wider Bream 
Bay community, and the facility needs attention to remain viable as well as healthy and safe for its 
users. 
Council’s operating grant and funding guidelines do not specify the level of building maintenance 
and upgrades that it may support. 
The Society has taken some steps to help themselves by seeking alternative funding for some 
maintenance and development work, including receiving $71,000 from Foundation North for a new 
roof. They have held some fundraising events, introduced a gym loyalty programme and increased 
their advertising. They do not appear to have sought ongoing income streams for operating 
expenses.
Their gym rates are very low at $2 per day casual. Despite quoting that usage has doubled* from 
2016, gym income is noted as having decreased. 
The Society’s committee is small and may benefit from having some additional business expertise 
introduced.  

The finances
The Society’s income and expenditure levels are very steady, and they continue to make a profit. 
They have reserves of almost $1m. 
No funds are allocated in their budget to building repairs and maintenance, and general R&M is 
reduced from $24,000 to $8,000.

For year ended 31 March 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $127,000 $127,000
Expenditure $106,000 $104,000

36



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 25

Profit/loss $21,000 $23,000
Current assets $77,000
Current liabilities $47,000
Accumulated funds $999,000

The people
Based on total expenditure and facility users, it cost $2 per user to run the facility. 

2017 2016
Staff 2 (1.0 FTE) 2 (1.0 FTE)
Volunteers 9 (3.0 FTE) 6 (2.0 FTE)
Facility users* 44,440 22,017
Regular events 39 18
One off events 10 6

37



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 26

38



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 27

2018-19 Annual Operating Fund
Application Summaries – Level 3

Level 3 applicants are those receiving over $100,000 per year from the Annual Operating Fund.
These applicants are required to report at a higher level. For Creative Northland, KPIs were 
introduced for 2017-18 in response to the Martin Jenkins report outcomes.

Overall, this group shows strong reliance on Council for funding and for guidance. 
Council may need to consider forms of support other than funding, including sector development 
and building capability.
It highlights the need for Council to consider its relationships with these organisations, and the 
need for a robust arts, culture and heritage sector strategy. Such strategies should lead into and be 
reflected in Council’s Long Term Planning cycles, and be aligned with regional strategies and 
objectives.

Applicant Recommended change to 
indicative figures

Recommended 
Amount

Creative Northland A decrease of $60,570 $133,000

Whangarei Art Museum An increase of $25,000 $390,000

Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust 
(Kiwi North)

An increase of $20,000 $424,450

Totals for this group Net decrease of $15,570 $947,450

39



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 28

Creative Northland
Recommendation

 $133,000 (a decrease of $60,570)
Creative Northland has not achieved many of the performance measures and expectations that 
Council had set for 2017-18. Of the 16 measures for July-December 2017 and January-June 2018, 
staff have assessed these as:

 4 completed, 2 likely to complete
 4 marginally complete, needing improvement
 4 not complete and 3 not likely to complete 

Some of these have more weighting and importance than others. It was made clear that failure to 
meet these expectations would result in an impact on funding. A decrease in funding is therefore 
recommended. 
However, determining what this should be is difficult and will likely impact on what Creative 
Northland can deliver going forward. 
It is proposed to reduce funding by approximately a third in reflection of the level of performance.
Council needs to be clear on what success looks like for Creative Northland and therefore how it 
can return to the current level of funding.
It is also advised that Council makes time to discuss what arts and culture sector support is 
required and how best it can be achieved.

The request
Creative Northland (CN) request a continuation of current funding levels. 
Creative Northland 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

request
2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 188,940$ 193,570$ 193,570$  $193,570  $  193,570 

The report
CN are also funded by grants from NRC and Foundation North, along with project-specific grants 
for the annual Youth Summit. They also receive income from artist and stallholder fees, 
sponsorship of events and commission on sale of art works.
CN is not fully up to date with their Charities and Incorporated Societies registers. This is a 
specified requirement of this Fund.
On considering the AOF grant in April 2016, Council requested a review of Creative Northland’s 
service offering and value for money. This review was conducted by Martin Jenkins consulting firm 
and the report was presented to Council in April 2017. The report made several recommendations, 
which included developing a Service Level Agreement between WDC and CN, and developing 
performance measures for CN for the 2017-18 funding year. These were put in place and it was 
made clear to CN that failure to meet these performance measures will impact their levels of 
funding.
A key outcome for Council was the delivery of the ten-year arts, culture and heritage strategy. By 
agreement with the General Manager of Community, an extension was given to 30 June for the 
draft strategy to be presented.
Attached is:

 CN’s report against their performance measures, along with supporting documentation
 Staff’s assessment of CN’s performance against those measures
 Supporting documentation:

o SLA
o Progress report against Martin Jenkins report recommendations
o Feedback notes on quarterly reporting 

40



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 29

The finances
CN’s 2017 audited accounts were not completed in time for this report, so 2016 is provided.

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2016 2015

Income $356,000 $581,000
Expenditure $633,755 $489,000
Profit/loss -$278,000 $92,000
Current assets $225,000
Current liabilities $62,000
Accumulated funds $185,000

The people
CN have 6 staff, totalling 4.4 FTE, and 1 volunteer for 2 hours per week (0.05 FTE). 
There is no data or evidence presented to show impact.

41



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 30

Whangarei Art Museum
Recommendation

 $390,000 (an increase of $25,000)
Whangarei Art Museum present a good case for an increase in funding, backed up the Martin 
Jenkins review last year. The amount recommended is within the budget of the Annual Operating 
Fund, without impacting on other organisations in the Fund in current and future years.
A one-off grant could be given based on the overall movement in the Fund budget.
Addressing the lack of visibility and building limitations through other Council means is another 
tangible way Council could support WAM.

The request
Whangarei Art Museum (WAM) were given an indicative figure for 2018-19 of $337,000 plus an 
additional $28,000 subject to matching this from other funding sources, totalling $365,000. 
WAM request a significant increase to $457,000 for 2018-19 and inflation adjustment in 2019-20. 
Whangarei Art Museum 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

request
2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 277,684$      310,000$ 337,000$  $457,000  $  466,000 
Rent Concession 171,175$      171,175$ 176,175$  $176,175  $  176,175 
Total 448,859$      481,175$ 513,175$ 633,175$ 642,175$  

The report
WAM’s report is excellent. They have prepared a sound business case to support their request. 
The funding increase of $120,000 on current levels seeks to add 1 FTE, provide additional 
exhibitions, some overheads, and governance and board support.

The finances
Much of WAM’s income and resulting surpluses are related to the Hundertwasser Wairau Maori 
Arts Centre (HWMAC) (refer page 3 of financial statements).

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $867,000 $827,000
Expenditure $513,000 $519,000
Profit/loss – WAM + HWMAC $354,000 $308,000
Profit/loss – WAM only -$1,000 -$43,000
Current assets $1,541,800
Current liabilities $1,463,000
Accumulated funds $1,281,000

The people
Entry to the museum is free. Based on total expenditure, it cost $34 per visitor to run the museum 
(HWMAC impact unknown). The annual operating grant contributed $22 per visitor. Council’s total 
contribution was 100% of expenditure last year.

2017 2016
Staff 3.0 FTE 2.5 FTE
Volunteers 0.8 FTE 1.4 FTE
Visitors 15,016 12,891
Exhibitions 44 48
Education sessions 5 9

42



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 31

Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust (Kiwi North)
Recommendation

 $424,450 (an increase of $20,000 on indicative figure)
The amount recommended is within budget of the Annual Operating Fund, without impacting on 
other organisations in the Fund in current and future years.

 Council to arrange a review of Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust (estimated at 
$30,000).

Martin Jenkins consultants conducted reviews of Creative Northland and Whangarei Art Museum. 
As the Fund’s only other recipient of over $100,000, it would be fair and consistent to conduct a 
similar review of the Trust. This will help guide Council’s future funding decisions for Kiwi North, 
and guide Kiwi North in areas that may need addressing. Initial discussions with Kiwi North have 
indicated they are receptive to having a review done. This can be funded from departmental 
overheads. 
A one-off grant could be given based on the overall movement in the Fund budget.
Kiwi North have an existing loan with Council (current balance approximately $45,000). There may 
be an opportunity here as another tangible way Council could support the Trust. Council could also 
investigate low cost support mechanisms, such as a district (or regional) museums visitor pass.

The request
Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust incorporates the museum, Mim Ringer Gallery, kiwi and 
tuatara viewing, the heritage park, and several heritage buildings including Clarke Homestead and 
Oruaiti Chapel. They also have a number of tenant clubs that the Trust looks after. 
The Trust requests increases of $50,000 for 2018-19 and again in 2019-20. The indicative figure 
given was $404,500.
Whangarei Museum and Heritage Trust 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

request
2019-20 
request

Change

Annual Operating Grant 361,930$      370,797$ 400,000$  $450,000  $  500,000 

The request is for extra resourcing as also noted last year. Last year’s increase enabled Kiwi North 
to hire an exhibitions curator for 0.6 FTE. This year’s request is to increase this role to 1.0 FTE and 
to hire a marketing resource for 0.5 FTE. The further increase in year 2 is to recruit a Collection 
Manager at 0.8 FTE. 

The report
Kiwi North’s report is detailed and of good quality. They demonstrate good efforts in generating 
and diversifying their income, and increasing visitor numbers. They have achieved a 13% increase 
in paying visitors in the last year, predominately through connections made with tour operators and 
good relationship management. Kiwi North collaborates well with other Whangarei organisations 
for mutual benefit, and continue to seek out new opportunities. 

The finances 
The Trust receives operating support from Foundation North of $50,000, and various capital and 
project specific grants of around $60,000. They receive $65,000 for the LEOTC education 
programme (Ministry of Education contract), and generate their own income of $174,000 from 
admissions and $57,000 from other sources.
They have reserves of $2.8m for capital development. 

For year ended 30 June 
(figures are rounded)

2017 2016

Income $864,000 $1,281,492
Expenditure $817,000 $792,000
Profit/loss $47,000 $489,000

43



2018-19 Annual Operating Fund summaries 32

Current assets $136,000
Current liabilities $121,000
Accumulated funds $4,292,000

Council’s operating grant was 49% of expenditure. 
While Council contributes a significant amount to Kiwi North, it is worth remembering the range of 
facilities that this funding goes to, and the obligations they have in regards to heritage status, 
museum practice, husbandry, and visitor hosting. 

The people
Kiwi North acknowledge the loss of a key member of their volunteer team and that rebuilding their 
pool of volunteers will take time. They have additional volunteers for event days.

2017 2016
Staff 7.8 FTE 7.0 FTE
Volunteers 0.9 FTE 2.1 FTE
POS visitors * 15,213 12,967
Other visitors** 8,264 8,167
Total visitor numbers 23,477 21,134

* POS visitors are through the point of sale, including ticketed and complimentary (e.g. Friends of 
Kiwi North).
** Other visitors are those coming into the museum on event days, exhibition openings, hosted 
evenings, public programmes and venue hire. It does not include numbers that the tenant clubs 
host.
Based on total expenditure and total visitor numbers, it cost $35 per visitor to run the entire facility. 
Council contributed $17 per person to this.

44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



  
  
 
 
 

4.2 2017-18 Residents and Ratepayers Administration  
  Fund Re-assessment of Whangaruru Coastal   
  Community and Sports Association 

 
 

Meeting: Community Funding Committee 

Date of meeting: 11 April 2018 

Reporting officer: Cindy Velthuizen Community Funding Officer 
 
 

1 Purpose  

To reassess Whangaruru Coastal Community and Sports Association’s application for a 
Resident and Ratepayer Administration Fund grant.  
 
 

2 Recommendation 
 

That the Community Funding Committee: 
 

a) Approve a grant of $700 from the 2017-18 Resident and Ratepayer Administration 
Fund to Whangaruru Coastal Community and Sports Association or 
 

b) Decline a grant of $700 from the 2017-18 Resident and Ratepayer Administration Fund 
to Whangaruru Coastal Community and Sports Association. 

 
  

 
 

3 Background 

The Resident and Ratepayer Administration Fund exists to support resident and ratepayer 
groups in the Whangarei District that advocate for the residents of their local communities. 

The $700 administration grant recognises a group’s contribution to their community and to 
Council. 

The grant is available to all resident and ratepayer groups within the Whangarei District that 
have a not-for-profit legal status and are currently active in their community. 
 
 

4 Discussion 

The 2017-18 Resident and Ratepayer Fund allocations were determined by the Community 
Funding Committee at its meeting on 14 February 2018.  

Whangaruru Coastal Community and Sports Association (WCCSA) were declined a grant 
due to insufficient evidence of meeting the purpose of this Fund.  Following internal 
discussions, they were invited to resubmit their application. 

67



 
 
 
 
 

WCCSA’s resubmitted application is now presented for the Committee to assess and 
consider. 

There is budget in this Fund to allocate $700. 
 

 

5 Significance and engagement 

The decisions or matters of this Agenda do not trigger the significance criteria outlined in 
Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy, and the public will be informed via Agenda 
publication on the website. 
 
 

6 Attachment 
 

Whangaruru Coastal Community and Sports Association – Resubmitted application 

68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



 

90



91


	Agenda
	Community Funding Committee.pdf
	3.1 Minutes Community Funding Meeting 14 February 2018
	4.1 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Operating Fund
	4.1 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Operating Fund
	4.1 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Operating Fund
	4.1 Allocation of the 2018-19 Annual Operating Fund
	4.2 Reassessment of 2017-18 Resident and Ratepayers Administration Fund
	4.2 Reassessment of 2017-18 Resident and Ratepayers Administration Fund
	Exclusions all.pdf

